A GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Order pronounced on: 28.02.2024

Name of the Builder Spaze Towers Pvt. Ltd, 1

Project Name Spaze Towers, “Tristaar”, |
Sector - 92, Gurugram

S.No. | Complaint No. Complaint Title Attendance

1. 2591/2022

{umar Sha Shri Sukhbir Yadav

eV S

Spaze Towers Pt Lid Shri Harshit Batra

B 2531/2022 Sheela Sharmaand Mant. | Shri Sukhbir Yaday
. 4 4! A .

e { '-_, i
(APl 0 ) Shri Harshit Batra

-

' Shri Ashok Sangwan

This order shall dispose. two camplaints titled as above filed before this

authority in form CRA tnder section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred as “the Act") read with rule
28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017
(hereinafter referred as “the rules”) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the

Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be
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® GURUGRAM

responsible for all its obligations, responsibilities and functions to ﬁhe

Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022 |

allottees as per the agreement for sale executed inter se between parties.|

The core issues emanating from them are similar and the complainant in
the above-referred matters had executed a BBA with the respondent for the
purchase of units in the project, namely, Spaze Towers “Tristaar” being
developed by the same respondent/promoter ie, spaze Towers Pvt Ltd.

The terms and conditions of ﬂm HEA ﬁ;—rm the fulcrum of the issues

: _..|I'
gL n\._

involved in all these cases about '_

( ‘the part of the promoter to issue
.ii-*-
timely pessession of the up@:jn ghengan 1%’54 seeking award of delayed

&Y i e ’fi‘h\,“ 2\

ossession charges. ~.__~',. L
P & .\ --—- —-E‘ '\ 0

[
The details of the co p‘hi unit Mte of BBA, possession
clause, the due data ﬁf n;‘.gs E;I f qf pnssessinn total sale
consideration, the amﬂun;.mlé u*, and I#Iilisﬁko&’ﬁt are given in the table
below:

st

Sr,
no

~

Complaint | UnitNo. _ Totalsale | Relief B
and area consideratiol Sought

no./titlef
date of iling umgﬂ i rosug
the — | Camplainant
complaint A _: 7 1_“. Lﬁ; -

amount

walved off.
CR/2591/20 | 1108.1=Floor | 17.11.2014 | Due date: Total sale | I. Possession | of |
22 titled 278 S R 17.11.2019 consideratio | the unit at the
Pawan (nitially) - i Rs. | initial allocation,
Kumar P 26,08,786/- | else refund of (he
sharma Vs 286, &9 v Certiflcabe: A amount pald,
) (Final) mount
Spage Towers 03052021 | paid: i W case |of

el
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Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022

—-—

Pt Led” Offer of | Rs. allotment at place
Date of filing possession: | 32,02,898 /- | of initial
complain: 05.05.2021 allocation, in
03.06 2022 the  responfiers
Reply l -
received  on: [
31082023 :nhn_:w““mﬂj T
il Direct |the
respandent o) pay
delayed
possession FES
from due date of
possession il
handing over of
possession,
Iv. Revocation of
HARERA
registration of the
sald project
CR/2531/20 ‘| L Possession| of
22 titled the wunit at |the
“Sheela inttial iﬂlann.
Sharma and else refund of| the
Manu Sharma amownt paid.
:wﬂg 55’::: . In case | of
A allotment at place
of inltial
allocation, i
the  respondent
from charging
labour cL:s;.
charges in H:l.ll of
increased area)
il Direct [the
respondent to pay
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delayed

possession charge
from due duli.- of
passession till

handing over of

possession,

Iv. Revocation of
HARERA
registration of the

said project
The aforesaid complaints 'f.-'-"- “by the complainants against the
promoter on account of ;ﬁiﬁ% euted between the parties
i ]

inter se in respect of the

possession charges. = = T 1% "I

It has been decided to Eea-ﬂw said complaints as an application for non-

compliance of \Lw on -~ the part of the

promoter/respondent in te of the Act which mandates

the authority to Eﬂsl.ge uﬁjm? Tﬂuns cast upon the
promoters, the auntlﬁ[ tr?“afg ts under the Act, the

rules and the regulanﬂn&niade &n:lﬁn.ﬂéll O

The facts of both the complaints filed by the complainant(s)/allottee(s)are
also similar, Out of the above-mentioned case, the particulars of lead case
CR/2591/2022 titled “Pawan Kumar Sharma Vs Spaze Towers Pvt
Ltd." are being taken into consideration for determining the rights of

allottee(s) qua delay possession charges inter alia.

Fage-iufa?l




HARERA

A.  Unit and project-related d

¥

etails

Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022 |

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount

paid by the complainant, the date of proposed handing over of the
possession, and the delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:

CR/2591/2022 titled "Pawan Kumar Sharma Vs Spaze Towers Pvt

Ltd."
e
Sr, Particulars Gt 2oy Details
”u- > rl- I.h-,ﬁ. .""1.“‘
‘ : .F -
1. Name  of _': ' nt taar‘* Sector - 92,
project rugram .- '*
2. Projectarea | = J.' 2.718 acr
3. Nature of l rthg Eﬂmﬁ plﬁx 3 I'
project \r\ |
4, DTCP license :‘s{:, 72 qf 2{413 2‘?0? 2013 valid upto
and validity status |, Zﬁﬂfﬁ?
5 Name nflmenﬁe-q u_;fs ti-ln- ﬂaTq _.- : P'-.rt,LI:d.
6. RERA ReEistM | Re e o, 247 of 2017 dated
not registered— | Efﬁgaqa wEP 06.2020
N ) [ | B
7. Unit no. T1108, i Floor
(Location changed)
(Page 47 of complaint)
8. Unit area | 278 sq. ft. (Initially)
admeasuring (Page 47 of the complaint)
286 5q Ft (At time of possession)
(Page 104 of complaint)
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® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022 |

=1t ]

—

Date of execution| 17.11.2014

of Space buyer| p.oq43 of complaint)
agreement

~

Possession clause | 11. POSSESSION

(a) Schedule for possession of the Said
Unit

The Developer based on its present plans
and estimates and subject to all just
ax-:eptmns endeavours to  complete

struction of the Said Building/ Said Unit
erms af the approvals (including

renewa l/extended period described
‘ mgrenﬁ ,nm:' in recordance with the terms of

| this, 1 Iﬂ'u'-fsﬁ there shall be delay or
ﬁ:a'ftruﬂtur department delay or due to
ff: M any Eﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂ:ﬂs r.'d the power and
25 || control of the. | Devel r.:r Force Majeure
-4 cﬂﬂﬁﬂfﬂgﬁ hc&m‘ not limited to
A ;J se 11(b) and 11{c)

he Allotteef5) to pay in
mﬂﬂn or any part

1) “terais and conditions of this
- re“ﬁ’fﬁ “Tn case there is any delay on the

j ﬁﬂﬂi%s}%akmg of payments
0 notwithstanding
rights avatiable to the Developer elsewhere
| in " this —Agreement, the period for
implementation of the project shall also be
extended by a span of time equivalent to
each delay on the part of the Allottee(s) in |
remitting payments) to the Developer.

Due date of delivery of possession:
Though the possession clause is given in
file, but the time period is not mentioned.
Therefore, the due date is calculated as per
clause 1.2, relevant part is reproduced
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® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022
below:
Escalation charges shall be computed at
the expiry of sixty month from the date of
this agreement or at the time of offer of
possession (permissive or otherwise),
whichever is earlier, The RBI indexes for|
the month of execution of this agreement
and for the month at the expiry of sixty
months from the date of this agreement /S
month of offer of possession (permissive
or otherwise), whichever is earlier, shall
be taken as the opening and closing
indexes respectively to compute the
escalation larges.
Pk TATHT—
11, Due  date pf;i?.l;u!nﬂﬁ-_- LT
F Y BN o\
possession f AT ,[calwm&j‘hbﬁ;hs from the date of
/| execution ﬂﬁh'l.l}-’ﬂﬂ? agreement)
12. | Total sale | Rs28,08786/- -
consideration (Page 97 of &DMplain;t]
i -' . 4 l.
13. Amount paid "by| Rs32,02,897 /-
the complainants .| faies TR SE s ihe 'int
14 Public i %1. . .
inviting obje e Kﬁ ,H Répl
- cmﬁ f(Page . 115419 o Repl)
building plan$ tg | 4 340
DTCP ' JAN I\ .
15. Notice to Allottee | 16:11.2018

inviting objections
to revised
building plans
sent by the
respondent.

(To be given to
| STP Gurugram)

(Page no. 121 of Reply)
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HARERA

D GURUGW Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022
16. Approval for | 14.01.2019
revised  building | (Page no. 122 of Reply)
plans by DTCP
| 37, Occupation 03.05.2021
certificate (Page 114 of the reply)
18. Offer of 05.05.2021
possession (Page 104 of complaint) |
Facts of the complaint; :

The complainant got to know abgl “Tristar”, a project situated at

Sector - 92, Gurugram thrnl,agﬁa.r# ps;@:e agent.

In October 2013, the comiplaipaiit M nﬁﬁu@x{mu Sharma received a call
from a real estate age;‘ﬂ'-rjﬂ': introduced himsé{‘s\qn authorized agent of

the respundentﬁdevehgef and mﬁrkat&i the cu&rgﬂ&n:la! project of Spaze
Towers Pvt. Ltd. at} @\gﬂme Iu@ﬂgn ﬂ:l" 'ﬁaﬂgﬂ' 92, Gurgaon. The
complainant along wi t.]te tﬁl tate Rg r __#ﬁiﬁd the project site and
marketing office of the msp “The location was excellent and he

consulted the local representative it:'-F_ the developer. The local
representative of the ﬁfmﬁ: ﬁﬂﬁmﬂ]ﬂ:mnt with the special
characteristics of the prpject. The respondent in collusion with the real
estate agent showed a rosy picture of the project and assured that the
project would be ready for possession within 60 months of booking,

Relying on the representations and assurances of the respondent, the
complainant applied for registration of retail space in the commerdial
project of the respondent. The shop was booked for a total sale
consideration of Rs. 27.34,853/- including BS.P, ED.C. LD.C, and PLC
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12.

13,

14.

15.

HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022 |

under the construction link payment plan. Furthermore, PLC was charged
atRs.1,51,121/-

The respondent issued an allotment letter confirming the allotment of unit

no. 1108 on the first floor tentatively admeasuring super area 278.00 Sq. Ft
for a total sale consideration of Bs, 27,34,853 /-

After a long follow-up on 17.11.2014, a pre-printed, unilateral, arbitrary
builder-buyer's agreement was executed between the respondent and the
complainant. The agreement contained plethora of clauses and maximum

"—J.- i

clauses are one-sided and arbitra

fer, there is no firm date of the
offer of possession of the shnp"_' sail¢ BA. The BBA was executed on
17.11.2014 and the due . date 'hf p.nss&saihn was 16.11.2019, The
complainant lodged the protest on the grbln'ai:g terms and conditions pf
BBA and asked for a rﬁﬁge in terms and conditions, but the respondent
threatened to deduﬂi&g earnest muhej.*@ 20% of the sale consideration,
therefore, under the cﬁiﬁuﬁir@ € tan ms.gthﬂ ¢omplainant signed the
BBA. Further, the buil rg aﬂb;ﬂfﬂ@"uﬁ 05.03.2014, thereafter,

BBA was executed, and t'l!m-éﬁ::ﬂ Jﬂﬁo&‘kaﬁ:e written consent of the

allottee(s), the hufldeq:@nntalﬁﬁmw plims and cannot relocate

the shop.

The complainant kept paying the d&mands as and when raised by the
respondent.

On 05.05.2021, the respondent sent a letter for the offer of possession and
raised un-reasonable demand for an increase in area (278 - 286), PLC
charges, electricity, labor cess, etc.

In May 2021, the complainant visited the project site and found that the

respondent has changed the location of his shop, consequently the location

of the unit of the complainant is totally changed and now it is in the back
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17.

18.

i HARERA

&0 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 0f 2022 |

row. After the change in location, the now unit no. 1108 is a non-prime
location unit/back location unit. Aggrieved by the change in location, the
complainant visited the office of the respondent and asked for possession
of the shop as per the allotted location, but the respondent completaly

ignored the just and reasonable request of the complainant.
On 16.05.2021 & and 28.05.2021 the complainant sent a grievance email to

the respondent and specifically mﬂgn_nqd that his shop is piazza- facing
and he has also paid PLC charges for'thedinit. The respondent altered the

location of the complainant’ s ;h
1 |

ed a back-row shop which is
completely illegal. Ther . sent a reply email on
08.06.2021 as the re@ﬁi}!’nt mﬂiﬁgiﬂﬁailﬁ to the accounting
department and they will update the complainant very soon.

On 03.09.2021 after a long follow up the cwlhmﬂt sent a notice to the
respondent and raised a list of quenm on the offer of possession and also
sent an email to the rﬁpﬂnﬂlut anﬂ its. dﬁtﬁaﬂmﬂ persons and raised

specific objections pertainingto _t_hz- offer of possession.

In April 2022, the ¢ nant yisited 4 2olfice.of the respondent and
asked for a refund EE‘AEEEEE : nt of failure to give
possession at the allotted location. The responident did not obtain written
consent/permission from the allottee [fncluding the complainant) prior to
the change in the sanctioned plan. The above-said project is RERA
registered to vide  Registration No. 247 of 2017 and as per RERA Act,
HARERA Rules and Regulations, the respondent is under ebligation tp
comply with the terms of registration and other approvals. The change in

sanction plans without prior consent/permission of allottees is 3 serious

offence and violation of the Act. As per Section 12 of the Act, it is the
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g HARERA

obligation of the promoter to the veracity of the advertisement (or
prospectus. As per Section 14 of the Act, the promoter shall adhere to
sanctioned plans and project specifications.

Relief sought by the complainant:

19.  The complainants have so ught the following relief(s):

D.

I Direct the respondent to give the possession of shop no. 1108 (Plazza
Facing), (complete in all respects as promised in B.B.A. and shown in
the brochure), and if the bullder fails to give possession of the
allotted location, this Hunﬁﬁn‘ﬁmﬁﬂw kindly may pass an order
directing the respondent r.af | J;he paid amount along with the
prescribed mterEsl;f f:'g‘n:l ﬂ%m uf 'payment till the date of
realization nfmnﬁgﬁ- ’ = 1

il. Direct the requﬁf :ﬂ: to resirain from nh#ﬁngla bor Cess.

iii. Direct the respﬂltnﬂ}:#t to reshr.:h frH;mlralsﬁrg’ctemand on account of
the increase in area. y

iv, Eanmlannn(revuﬂaﬁgp “of EHEER& Eﬁmraﬁnn under Section 7 of
the RERA Act, read “ﬂhhlﬂe ?an'A“EIERh Rules, 2017 for violation
of the provision of the R.EEAHH q:a qu; and Regulations,

Reply by the respun:&nj

w2
Erjns

20. The project is duly registered with I-ﬁrﬁna RERA'vide Registration No. 247

21.

of 2017 dated 26.09.2017, U-I'I,EIIIHH}? valid till 30th of June, 2020, which was
further extended by 6 months vide notification no. 9/3-2020
HARERA/GGM (Admn) dated 02.05.2020, thereby extending the date to
30.12.20220.

Thereafter, on 12.01.2021 the respondent applied for the extension of the
registration under section 6 of the Act for which project registration

proceedings were carried on under complaint no. B83 of 2021, wherein, the
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23,

24,

HARERA
¥ GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022

request for extension of the project was approved, as is evident from the
proceedings dated 04.10.2021. After the grant of extension, the end date of
expiry was further extended.

The complainant, Pawan Kumar Sharma being interested in the real estate
project of the respondent under the name and style "SPAZE TRISTAAR"
situated in Sector-92, Village Dhorka, Gurugram, Haryana tentatively
applied for the allotment of the commercial shop in the project of the
respondent vide application Fnrm@algq 14.11.2013 and was consequently
allotted the shop bearing no. 11‘ﬂE W tentatively measuring 278 sq.
ft, in the project of the respong ‘ﬁ.bgu-nent letter dated 03.09.2014.
Thereafter, a Shop Buyer Mﬁi .I ' Hfﬁ i{fmtually agreed upon and
executed between the complainant and the respondent on 17.11.2014.

As per clause 11 of the agree:ment, the due date for the delivery of
possession was SU"J]E]:EM the a rmrals' {mdudmg the renewal/extensian
period) and in aﬂcurdim.‘.e a,fiti &mm n‘f tﬁ@;ﬂgeement. however, the
parties did not agree t:} &péal,l‘;!ne&ahe mt_',ﬁﬁl’fér of possession. In such
circumstances, the Hon'ble EE{ wnuted to have considered
the date of expiry of the g_&glg::ﬁﬁ The validity of the
registration certifi catn‘g% ?ﬂﬁﬁmﬂpﬁmed till 30.12.2020 and
further extended vide order dated 04.10.2021, 'as noted above, thereby
extending the validity further beyond October 2021.

The due date for the offer of possession was extendable if there was a delay

or failure by a concerned department or on the occurrence of Force Ma jeure
conditions that are beyond the power and control of the developer. The
Project was gravely hit by various Force Majeure conditions beyond the
control of the respondent which are directly consequential to timely

completion of the construction of the project and allow extension of
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timelines for completion. The said project has been hindered on account of
several orders/ directions passed by various authorities/ forums/courts as
has been delineated herein below:

1. | 07.042015 | National 7% of April, | 30 days The aforesaid
Green 2015 tw &7 ban affected the supply
Tribunal had  May, of raw materlals as
directed that | 2015 { most  of  the
od  diesel | GEE contractors/bullding
vehicles At material  suppliers

used diesel vehicles |
mare than 10 years
old. The order had
abruptly stopped
movement of diesel
vehicles more than 10
years ald

which are commonly
used In construction

“HARERA ==

completely

el R UG RAM | samprs

the the constraction
registration activity.
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any  diesel
vehicles more
than 10 years
old and would
also file the

list af vehicles
before the
tribuinal &nd

The directions of NGT
were @ big blow to the
real estate sector as

2016

the construction II
activity majorly
requires gravel

produced from the
stone crushers. The
reduced supply of
gravels directly
affected the supply and
price of ready mix
concrete required for
construction activities.

v
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® GURUGRAM Comptaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022
authorities
and have the
Environment
Clearance
from the
competent
Authority.
3. |8 Nov, | National 11 Nov, | 7 days The bar imposed by
2016 Green 2016 to 15% Tribunal was
absolute. The order
had
completely
stopped

construction activity.

construction
activity would
be permitted
for a period of
one week
from the date
of order.

4. |7 Nov, | Environment | Till date the | 90 days The bar for the closure
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2017 Pollution order has of stone  crushers
(Prevention |not  been simply put an end to
and Control | vacated the construction
Authority) activity as in the
had directed absence of crushed
to the closure stones and  bricks
of all brick carrying on of
kilns, stones construction Were
crushers, hot simply not feasible,
mix  plants, The respondent
ete. eventually ended up
locating  alternatives
with  the intent of
expeditiously
concluding

construction activities ||
but the previous |
period of 90 days was
consumed n dolng so.
The said period ought
to be excluded while
computing the alleged |
delay attributed to the
Respondent by the
Complainant. It
pertinent to mention
that the aforesaid bar
stands  in  force
regarding brick kilns
till date is evident from
orders dated 217 Dec,
19 and 30t Jan, 20,

O
2017

Mov
and

Mational
Green

9 days

On account of passing
of the aforesaid order,
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Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022

17"  Now, | Tribunal has no construction

2017 passed  the activity could have
sald  order been legally carried
dated 9% Nav, out by the Respondent.
2017 Accordingly,
completely construction  activity
prohibiting has been completely
the carrying stopped during this
on of period,

finishing/inte
rior work of
projects. The
order dated
o%  Nov, 17
was  vacated
vide order
dated 17w

v
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construction

were directed
to remain
close in Dethi

¥ GURUGRAM Complaint No, 2591 & 2531 of 2022

Nov, 17,

29% October | Haryana State | 1* Nov to | 10 days On  account of the

2018 Pallution 10%  Nov, passing of the
Control 2018 aforesaid order, no
Board, construction  activity
Panchkula could have been legally
has  passed carried out by the
the order Respondent.
dated  29m Accordingly,
October 2018 construction  activity
in furtherance has been completely
of directions stopped during this

period.




HARERA

had

initiation of
action by way
af
prosacution

and recovery

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022

and other
NCR Districts
from 1= Nov
to 10 Nov
2018.

24%  July, | NGT In QA 30 days Th directions of the

2019 no. 667/2019 NGT were again a
& 679/2019 setback for  stone

crushers operators
who  have finally
succeeded to  obtain
Necessary permissions
from the competent
authority after the |
order passed by NGT
on July 2017.
Resultantly, coercive
action was taken by
the authorities against
the stone crusher ||
operators which again
was a hit to the real
estate sector as the
supply of  gravel
reduced manifolds and
there was a sharp
increase in prices
which  consequentiy
affected the pace of
construction.

Page 19 of 34




HARERA
® GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022

of
compensation
relatable  to
the cost of
restoration,
11 October | Commissione | 11 Oct | B1 days On account of l'hn|
2019 r, Municipal | 2019 to 31% passing  of  the
Corporation, | Dec 2019 aforésaid order, no
Gurugram has construction  activi
passed an could have been Ieglllyi
order dated carried out by the
Respondent.
Accordingly,
construction a .
has been :umplutel}i
stopped during this
period.
construction
activity would
be completely
stopped
during this
period.
I week of | Covid-19 25.03.2020 | Todate Since the 3rd 1|||v.r'eiua’l-:nf.l
Feb 2020 pandemic to March 2020, thé
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25.09.2020 | (3 months | Respondent has aiso
Nationwide | suffered devastatingly
lockdown] | because  of IJ.'II'h!
outbreak, spread, and
resurgence of EDWD-!
19 in the year 2020.
The cnnl.‘emed!
statutory authorities
had earlier imposed 3
blanket ban  on
construction activities |
in Gurugram.
Subsequently, the said
embargo had been

lifted o a [lmita:l|
I

extent. However,
during the
Interregnum,  large-
scale migration of
labour occurred and
the availability of raw
materials started
becoming a major

cause of concer.

SURTCRAM
. Vi

25. All the circumstances stated hereinabove come within the meaning of J-rian:le
majeure, as stated above. However, despite all odds, the respondent was

able to carry out construction/development at the project site and obtain

the necessary approvals and sanctions and has ensured compliance under

the agreement, laws, and, rules and regulations.

Pagez:mu-r
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28.

¥ HARERA

&2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2591 & 2531 of 2022

The complainants have caused delays in the payments beyond the due date.
Reminders dated 31.03.2014 and 03.05.2014 were made to the

complainants. A number of allottees of the project have defaulted in making
the payment against their units, which has gravely affected the
development of the project.

Despite innumerable hardships being faced by the respondent the
respondent completed the construction of the project and applied for the

occupation application vide an app]!ca,thn dated 09.10.2020 before the
concerned Authority and succes

‘attained the occupation certificate
dated 03.05.2021. Once an application for.a grant of occupation certificate
is submitted to the cuncerl[ﬁd ihrwammqﬂty the respondent ceases to
have any control over the's sme Thhw of occupation certificate is the
prerogative of the concerned statutory m_,u]_'nuritg and the respondent does
not exercise any influgnce in any ﬁaﬁneﬁ whatsgever over the same. There
is a delay of arnundﬁ" nﬂ:s -t:as.za:ﬂ l:h%'r H}IHE non-issuance of the

gﬂﬁ]_&“[;y while calculating the

period of delay. Therafur ﬁé‘ iﬂmﬂ‘uﬁd utilized by the concerned

statutory authority for @nﬁpg Eg on certificate is liable to be
excluded from the ﬁﬁpﬁl{t’fﬁd i thé implementation of the

project.

occupation certificate

After obtaining the requisite perr'rﬁssInns. the respondent legally offered
possession of the unit to the complainant on 05.05.2021. However, the
complainant miserably delayed in taking possession. There is no delay an
the part of the respondent in offering the possession. The due date was
extended by this Ld. Authority on 04.10.2021, and after obtaining the

occupancy certificate, the offer of possession was made on 05.05.2021 i.e.
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30.

31

HARERA _
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before the expiry of the due date and before the expiry of the validation of
the RERA certificate,

After the grant of occupancy certificate and offer of possession are made, it
is mandatory on the part of the allottee to take the possession. The use of
the word "Shall” in section 19(10) of the RERA Act, 2016 denotes the
mandatory nature of the obligation bestowed upon the allottee, out of
which the allottee cannot rightly wriggle. With the use of the word “shall’,

the intention of the legislature al:'.p nEqd; to be seen as regards the literal
interpretation of "shall” which ..._._,-..

mandatory obligation of taking
possession by the allottee. :

The Real Estate [Regu]al;ldn‘ﬂﬁaw dev
nature but retroacti hemce =Ihér fﬁtéresf mh delay caused by the

respondent, if any, shhll be subjected to rﬂtﬂ}mive effect and not
retrospective. The Respondent shall only be liable to issue interest on
payments made by the qmﬁgldmt against th.e said unit, as per the terms
defined in the builder Bug.‘nr agﬂﬁemem.-andr anly against the payments
made after the enactment and tmg?em@_q_f_gﬁ'm of RERA, the provision of the
act would prevail as t tive in nature,

The complainant }uml is at d@fa% %mﬁg over the possession
duly offered to him antt-' r.'aﬂhﬁt bnhEﬂ;l: fl'élm Iheir own wrongs. It is a
matter of fact that the complainant has caused an inordinate delay in tah;mg

_'],m:t is not retrospective in

possession of the unit which was issued by the respondent on 5% May
2021, thereby violating Section 19(10) of the Act as have failed to take
possession of the Unit even after One Year and 5 months (515 days) of offer
of possession in violation Section 19(10) and 19(11) of the Act.
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The building plans, area of the unit, and the location of the unit were
tentative and the respondent had the complete right to revise the building

plans with the resultant change in area and location of the unit as per
clauses 1.6 and 9 of the agreement.

In accordance with the agreed terms and conditions and in compliance
with the laws, rules, and regulations, the respondent sought to revise the
building plans from the earlier approved building plan vide DTCP memo
No. ZP-925/AD(RA)/2018/16527 dated 31.05.2018 to the in-principal
approval vide DTCP Memo hh: M;mn[myzmsﬁlﬂn dated
13.11.2018. The respondent pucfbfth”?ﬁfﬂhnntlces in regard to the said
revision in the project in’ wtnﬁ*mﬁapef{lndlan Express), a hindi
newspaper (Dainik ﬁ@kﬂ‘ﬂ Eﬂﬁ“ i-‘HhcaI nmpaper (The Tribune,
Gurugram). The requ:ﬂ_ent vide the sai publlwtjt-s, invited objections
to the said revision. It w ws noted &mha ﬂ& plans being available
at the website of the 1ﬁﬁpﬂhdam pnd it*l uf[ﬁce, ﬂle same were also made
available at the pruject m and in the uﬁél: ‘of STP, Gurugram. The
proposed changes were also i'narlfed mﬂﬁﬂﬁnt calors.

Itis a matter of recordthat noiobj /suggestions were obtained by the
complainants. That o ahpﬂ'oﬂaj 8 Yodisibn was obtained dn
14.01.2019 vide Memb No. EF*'JEH@@LEA),FZO}EJ 1065, wherein the Chief
Town Planner noted l;hat “Vide Memn No. 8733 dated 21. 12.2018, STP,
Gurugram has informed that no objections has been received from any
allottee in respect of amendments made in the building plans by you.
Hence, final permission is hereby granted....".

The respondent has, at all times, ensured the compliance of not only the Act

and the agreement but also the DTCP rules and regulations. When the

Page 24 of 34



36,

37.

34,

39.

40.

HARERA
0 GURUGRAM Complaint No, 2591 & 2531 of 2022

complainant did not object to the revision, they cannot be allowed to make

any objections in this instance.

Furthermore, it is to be noted that the area of the unit was also tentative
until the construction of the said project was complete, That the same was
wilfully agreed by the complainant also vide clause 1.8 of the agreement.
Upon the revision of the building plan, the area was increased from 278 5q.
ft. to 286 sq. ft. That the change in the area amounts to only a 2.8 %

increase in the area which is the pﬁmmle limit for an increase in area, as

agreed between the parties in > agreeme
is liable to make the payment [m:: ﬁ%g;e in area. That the respundem
has ensured complete cc_:,m*_ﬁ.lﬁa'hqéf. _ |

agreement and the Act ﬂ{ﬂ}ﬁ (& |

The respondent had tp Ihﬂnrm the . mmpﬁdmm ahuut such a change in the
area, only if the same Tnd?ﬂ% as [ﬂ!‘r t:falltd 10 of the agreement.

However, in the present case, the :ﬁn# Eq a"rﬁa .& less than 20% (only
2.8%), and hence, as }q,r 'chgﬁl;lfﬁuns of the agreement,

W

wilfully and voluntarily ae@u@ﬁ@gﬁ/ parties, no intimation was
required. Hence, the dem memreﬂs justified.

Despite the same, the o increased area was rightly
made on 24.05.2021. This change was also validly accepted by the
complainant, as evident ﬁ;nm the communications annexed by the
complainant itself.

The Complainant was made aware of the charges for PLC, electricity, and
other charges at the time of booking of the unit. The costs and sale

consideration were categorically agreed between the parties and the
complainants were charged according to their payment plan and the
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buyer’s agreement only. In regard to the charging of labor cess, the said

charge was agreed to between the parties, as per the Agreement.
Jurisdiction of the authority:

The plea of the respondent regarding rejection of complaint on ground of
jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that it has territorial as
well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for
the reasons given below.

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction ~ B
As per notification no. 1,‘92}21]’1‘-?:.%@&11 14.12.2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning Departimen : -"'-=5 g jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Eup‘i:;m@i - ﬁlﬂ :
purpose with offices sibﬁjq.‘!‘t?‘lg Gurug .'_" 4| ‘tj‘r{'fg_‘jb.t:esent case, the project
in question is sltuat;dfw’ithin tlhe planning ﬁ'ﬁﬂ of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has chnlﬁlﬁtb I:%rrﬂuria‘h furisdiction to deal with
the present complaint.. ~

E.Il Subject matter jurisdiction 3

Section 11(4)(a) of the A&Emgmﬂes:that the promoter shall be

-h"--.'-"'-‘.
responsible to the alﬁ a%* . for g]e. Section 11(4)(a) is

Section 11(4)(a)

ri 1 | 4 JE = I 4
Be respansible for all“abliyations, responsibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made thereunder or to the
allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the association of allottees, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the
case may be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the associgtion of
allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34{f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon
the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act and the
rules and regulations made thereunder.

Gurugram District for all

'
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So, in view of the provisions of the Act guoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of
obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be
decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later
stage.

Findings on the objections raised by the respondent:

Objections regarding Force Majeure

43. The respondent-promoter has raised the contention that the construction

44.

of the project has been delayed due l:r.: force majeure circumstances such as
orders passed by the Hon'ble NGT tu stup construction, notification of the
Municipal corporations Gurugram Har_',rana state pollution control
authority, etc. The plea of the respundent regardmg various orders of the
NGT, etc., and all the plaas aduanced in this regard are devoid of merit. The
orders passed by NGT banning r.:unstru-::tlun in the NCR region were for a
very short period of time, and such exigencles shuuld have been accounted
tor at the very Inceptlnn itself and thus. cannot be said to impact the
respondent-builder leading to su ch a deiay in the completion. Furthermore,
the due date of possession was 17.11.2019, and therefore the respondent
cannot take benefit of the delay due to COVID-19. Thus, the promoter
respondent cannot be givpn any leniency on the basis of aforesaid reasons

and it is a well-settled pﬂnr:iple that a person cannot take benefit of his

OWN WTong.

Findings on relief sought by the complainant.

Direct the respondent to provide possession of the unit at the location
of initial allocation, else refund of the amount paid.

The complainant contends that he had entered into an agreement dated

17.11.2014 with the respondent, whereby he was promised unit no. 1108,
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1# floor admeasuring 278 Sq. Ft. He further contends that he had paid an

amount of Rs. 1,55470/- as PLC (Preferential location charge) for the
piazza facing unit. He contends that when the offer of possession was made
on 05.05.2021, the location of the unit was changed from initially agreed
piazza facing location to another location. The complainant argues that he

be provided the unit only at the initial location agreed, and if not, he be
allowed complete refund of the amount paid.
On the other hand, the respnnden_t argues that the change in location of the

unit was due to the change in building: :- s which was duly approved by

the concerned authority Le. the’ ‘Direct pr general town and country
planning (DTCP). It r:untund!s* i'.hﬂ(}{l:ll& ﬂu’mp‘f&mant was duly intimated
regarding the proposed changus;.in bu*lldhl_,_g_ plans vide letter dated
16.11.2018, and the p’li.ﬁii.t notices regarding the-change in building plan
was made in newspapers on 16.11,2018, and only after obtaining the
requisite approvals from. ﬂw E’ITEﬂ’ an 1!! 01. Zhjl‘é was the building plans

changed. Furthermnre"'jt jl:ﬁﬂ.l,g;‘lds th#_t,,.ﬁ'i "ﬁﬂ' clause 1.6, 9 of the
agreement dated 17.11.201 ' /}rﬁ’de in the building plans.

On perusal of the records br _Iqago.te tbg]s Authority, and the

submissions made by Eu& l:hfii;z. I ls é‘ maﬁmv that the respondent
is in violation of section 14(2) of “the Real Estate (Regulation &

Development) Act, 2016. The said section is reproduced below:

“.{2) Notwithstanding anything contained in any
law, contract or agreement, after the sanctioned
plans, layout plans and specifications and the nature
af the fixtures, fittings, amenities and comman areas,
of the apartment, plot or buflding, as the case may be,
as approved by the competent authority, are disclosed
or furnished to the person who agree to take one or
mare of the sald apartment, plot or building, as the
case may be, the promoter shall not make—

(i) any additions and alterations in the sanctioned
plans, layout plans and specifications and the nature
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of fixtures, fittings and amenities described therein in
respect of the apartment, plot or building, as the case
muay be, which are agreed to be taken, without the
previous consent of that person:

Provided that the promoter may make such minor
additions or alterations as may be required by the
allottee, or such minor changes or alterations as may
be necessary due to architectural and structural
reasons duly recommended and wverified by an
authorised Architect or Engineer after proper
declaration and intimation to the allottee.
Explanation.—For the purpose of this clause, "minor
additions or uﬂ:eru.tmr:s ﬂ.ﬂuﬂﬁ structural change
including an addition to'the are; or change in height,
or the removal of pﬁ? sfabailding, or any change to
the structure, such as the construction or remaval or
cutting into of any po a wall, partition,
Gupezzanine flaor

the bu.rﬁi'.n&ﬂm or the cqﬁ:- reaswithin the project
without the previous wnmﬂ conseént of at least two-

thirds ofith afﬁ:rbwes, other .:hm ﬁﬁﬁWr who
have ag to #ﬁaapw sugh building.
Explanation=—For_the. ﬁg this clause, the
allottees, irrespective of apartments or
plots, as the case Fﬁ ﬁy Mm or booked in

the na se.0f other persons
sich o j:__, _g-”__ 5 Q. Jirms - !ﬁ tion | of
individuals, ete, by ¢ ked in
its name-ar gf associated
enhnﬁﬂpmwm sidered as

ane allottee anly."
47. Itis the view of this Authority that the respondent was obligated to comply

with the provisions of the Act of 2016 since the project was "ongoing” in
nature and it had been registered with the Authority vide no. 247 of 2017
dated 26.09.2017. Since the respondent had already registered with this
Authority and it was still "ongoing”, it should have complied with all the
provisions of the Act of 2016, The authority is of the view that the

provisions of the Act are quasi-retroactive to some extent in operation and
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would apply to the agreements for sale entered into even prior to coming
into operation of the Act where the transaction is still in the process of
completion. Therefore, the provisions of the Act, rules, and agreements
have to be read and interpreted harmoniously. However, if the Act has
provided for dealing with certain specific provisions/situations in a
specific/particular manner, then that situation will be dealt with in
accordance with the Act and the rules after the date of coming into force of
the Act and the rules. Therefurg,'ﬂm pmce::s provided in the Act for
alterations in plans, etc. has to be followe
agreement dated 17.11.2014. Thhaltl.itennun has been upheld in the
Ikama .Em.&wurbﬂn Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI

and others. (W.P 3?3‘?; qrzaxé dhglded' on 06.12.2017 and which
| Ei-l' 1‘ I

1'and not the one provided in the

landmark judgment of

provides as under:

ment for

Lthe allottee

) Under the

provisions is given a
facility to reufsé'mcdnh-uffumﬂmm of project
and #ednre ﬁhe mmumr Section 4 The RERA
does mwﬂl#ig of | contract
bem‘-’n':-r?iht flat pt uﬂrﬁnﬁ the promater...

122, anﬂﬁudj&dﬁﬁm that abope stated
provisians Rjﬁ.\! are not retraspective in
nature, _|.- J"l'lﬂjl' to some extent be having a
retroactive or quasi retraactive effect but then on
that ground the validity of the provisions of RERA
cannot be challenged. The Parlfament is
competent enough to legislate law having
retrospective or retroactive effect A law can be
even framed to affect subsisting / existing
contractual rights between the parties in the
larger public interest. We do not have any doubt
i our mind that the RERA has been framed in the
larger public interest after a tharough study and
discussion made at the highest level by the

g
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Standing Committee and Select Committee, which
submitted its detailed reports.

48. It is the view of this Authority that the building plans were proposed to be

49.

changed in November 2018, long after coming into force of the Act of 2016.
Since the Act had come into force by the said date, the respondent was
under an obligation to comply with the provisions of the Act w.r.t the
change in building plans. The Act mandates that when any alteration not
being minor alteration is made in sanctioned plans, layout plans, etc. the
promoter shall obtain written :nﬂMﬂ{ Hleast 2/3 allottees of the said
project. In the instant case, even. "# I the respondent has produced
documents pertaining to uu’ m? “to the complainant inviting
objections to changes in plqhs or public netices fl newspaper, it has failed
to show that it has uhtﬁld‘ﬂt} writté& t&ﬂﬁnt ui’ the allottees, It is important

to emphasise that the written consent of 2/3 allottees was necessary and

not necessarily of the: Eﬂlllphinant. Singe, it failed to produce any such
document, it can be 55{5{}&{ the reﬁpnuiieut is ﬂa violation of the section
14(2) of the Act of 2016, %' :" | a'-'f‘ 7

It has come on record ‘Elu.t _mst"’tie sale consideration of
Rs.28,08,786/, the ru@piln%i:ifﬂnﬂéaﬁﬂs 32,02,897/- to the
respondent. However, th d that the unit offered to
him was in violation of the agreeuienb to s‘ﬂh dated 17.11.2014 signed
between them as the unit was not piazza facing as was agreed upon. He
contends that he had paid Rs. 1,51,232/- as preferential location charge for
piazza facing unit, and now the respondent had allotted him another unit at
another location without complying with the procedure prescribed in the
Act of 2016. On perusal of record brought before this Authority, it is of the

view that the respondent has violated the provisions of the Act of 2016 and
the agreement to sell.
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50. Hence, in case allottee wish to withdraw from the project, the promoter is

51,

liable on demand to return the amount received by the promoter with
interest at the prescribed rate if it fails to complete or is unable to give
possession of the unit in accordance with the terms of the agreement for
sale. This view was taken by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the
cases of Newtech Promoters and Developers Private Limited vs, State of
UL.P. and Ors. (supra) reiterated in the case of M/s Sana Realtors Private
Limited & other vs. Union of India & others SLP (Civil) (supra) wherein il
was observed as under: - ’_hf"" 2

"The ungualified Hgﬁiﬁ'ﬂﬁﬂnm to seek refund
referred Under Section 18[1)

Act is not d t an‘any contingenties or stipulations
thereaf. | - tha Sk !nalg; has consclously
provided, af - reful dﬁ and as an
uncond nbsa."u& rﬂghi' to the, . If the

promoter fails to gi ﬁﬁ&ﬁﬂi :ﬁe ment, plot or
building \dbé:: the?mb sﬂpu% aﬁ’e terms of the
agreement _mgqru'ﬁess of uq.ﬁ:rqsem emrt-: ar stay orders
of the CourtyTribunal which is in either way not
attributable to the uﬂ#m#thme-bﬁi? the promoter is
under an ahf@a’n‘un rﬂ'iutﬂ the mmount on demand

with interest-ae” pzﬁ:rjﬂd by the State
(rovernment inclirding mpensation fn the manner
provi the 4 roviso that if the
allattee ‘ud e project, he
shall bﬁ%éw ari n#a_.-" delay till
handing aver passession at the ihed".
The promoter is respunsltﬂﬁ r-ﬂ}r; m l‘ls,r responsibilities, and

functions under the provisions of the Act of 2016 or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for
sale under section 11(4)(a) of the Act. The promoter is unable to give
possession of the unit in accordance with the terms of the agreement for
sale or duly completed by the date specified therein. Accordingly, the
promoter s liable to the allottees, as he wishes to withdraw from the

project, without prejudice to any other remedy available, to return the
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amount received by respondent/promoter in respect of the unit with

interest at such rate as may be prescribed.

Thus, in such a situation, the complainant cannot be compelled to take
possession of the unit and he is well within the right to seek a refund of the
paid-up amount.

Keeping in view the fact that the allottee /complainant wishes to withdraw
from the project and is demanding a return of the amount received by the
promoter in respect of the unit wiﬂ:tglgr:st on the failure of the promoter

-"1_,-.

to complete or inability to give possessio

the terms agreed between them,, Th
of the Act of 2016.
Accordingly, the non-compliance. of thﬂ mnndate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with seedﬁ‘m‘lﬂ[ﬂ of l:hE A,t;.tnn tﬂeg:ﬁn of the respondent is
established. As such, ﬂ'lé;::bmpihimnﬁ atp eqﬁt]ed#m;'a refund of the entire
amount paid by him q;‘% 2]]l'gmﬂl.‘il‘.lét:l rhltemfinhmst Le, @ 10.85% p.a

(the State Bank of ln&h“ﬁg&g& ﬂwhﬁf lending rate (MCLR)
applicable as of date +2%) hﬂé@rwn&armle 15 of the Haryana Real

Estate (Regulation and Developm, que;. 2017 from the date of each
payment till the a-::tuak tf,!tﬁ"ﬂfi_f : Fﬁﬂﬁ amount within the timelines
provided in rule 16 of the Haryana Rules 2017 ibid.

Directions issued by the Authority;

Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issues the following
directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of obligations
cast upon the promoter as per the functions entrusted to the Authority
under section 34(f) of the Act of 2016:

i.  The respondent/promoter is directed to refund the amount i.e,

Rs.32,02,897 /- received by it from the complainant/allottee along
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with interest at the rate of 10.85% p.a. as prescribed under rule 15 of

the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017
from the date of each payment till the actual date of refund of the
amount.

ii. A period of 90 days is given to the respondents to comply with the
directions given in this order failing which legal consequences would

follow.

56. This decision shall mutatis mutandi§ 4ppi

this order.
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